

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

Suffolk, ss.

No. SJ-2024-

KAREN READ,
Petitioner

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Respondent.

PETITION FOR RELIEF PURSUANT TO G.L. c. 211, § 3

MARTIN G. WEINBERG
Attorney for Petitioner
BBO #519480
20 Park Plaza, Suite 1000
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 227-3700

MICHAEL PABIAN
Attorney for Petitioner
BBO #684589
20 Park Plaza, Suite 1000
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 227-3700

ALAN J. JACKSON
Attorney for Petitioner, *Pro Hac Vice*
Werksman Jackson & Quinn LLP
888 West Sixth Street, Fourth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 688-0460

DAVID R. YANNETTI
Attorney for Petitioner
BBO #555713
44 School St., Suite 1000A
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 338-6006

September 11, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....3

INTRODUCTION.....3

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....6

MEMORANDUM OF LAW.....13

I. The Jury’s Unanimous Conclusion Following Trial that Ms. Read Is Not Guilty on
Counts 1 and 3 Constitutes an Acquittal and Precludes Re-Prosecution.....13

II. Alternatively, the Defense Is at Least Entitled to Conduct Post-Verdict Inquiry.....16

III. Re-Prosecution Is Independently Barred Because There Was No Manifest Necessity to
Declare a Mistrial on Counts on which the Jury Was Not Deadlocked.....20

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>A Juvenile v. Commonwealth</i> , 392 Mass. 52 (1984)..... | 15, 19, 29 |
| <i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)..... | 3 |
| <i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978) | 4, 20, 24, 31 |
| <i>Ball v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896)..... | 14 |
| <i>Blueford v. Arkansas</i> , 566 U.S. 599 (2012) | 4, 15, 29 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Babb</i> , 389 Mass. 275 (1983) | 13 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. DiBenedetto</i> , 94 Mass. App. Ct. 682 (2019)..... | 20 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Edwards</i> , 491 Mass. 1 (2022) | 25 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Floyd P.</i> , 415 Mass. 826 (1993)..... | 16 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Foster</i> , 411 Mass. 762 (1992) | 30 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Garteh</i> , 98 Mass. App. Ct. 1103 (2020) (unpublished) | 30 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Horrigan</i> , 41 Mass. App. Ct. 337 (1996)..... | 21, 27, 28 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Jenkins</i> , 416 Mass. 736 (1994)..... | 26 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. LaFontaine</i> , 32 Mass. App. Ct. 529 (1992) | 30 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. McCalop</i> , 485 Mass. 790 (2020)..... | 16 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Nicoll</i> , 452 Mass. 816 (2008)..... | 20, 21, 23, 24 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Phetsaya</i> , 40 Mass. App. Ct. 293 (1996) | 25 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Roth</i> , 437 Mass. 777 (2002) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Semedo</i> , 456 Mass. 1 (2010) | 25 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Steward</i> , 396 Mass. 76 (1985) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Taylor</i> , 486 Mass. 469 (2020)..... | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Commonwealth v. Zekirias</i> , 443 Mass. 27 (2004)..... | 16 |
| <i>Cruz v. Commonwealth</i> , 461 Mass. 664 (2012)..... | 20, 31 |
| <i>Daniels v. Commonwealth</i> , 441 Mass. 1017 (2004)..... | 22 |
| <i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1840 (2024)..... | 3 |
| <i>Flood v. Commonwealth</i> , 465 Mass. 1015 (2013)..... | 3 |
| <i>Fuentes v. Commonwealth</i> , 448 Mass. 1017 (2007)..... | 19, 28 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008)..... | 21 |
| <i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 185 (1957)..... | 4 |
| <i>Hudson v. Louisiana</i> , 450 U.S. 40 (1981)..... | 14 |
| <i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982)..... | 20 |
| <i>Papp v. Commonwealth</i> , 491 Mass. 1019 (2023)..... | 2 |
| <i>Pellegrine v. Commonwealth</i> , 446 Mass. 1004 (2006)..... | 24, 25, 27 |
| <i>Picard v. Commonwealth</i> , 400 Mass. 115 (1987)..... | 21 |
| <i>Ray v. Commonwealth</i> , 463 Mass. 1 (2012)..... | 20, 25, 28 |
| <i>State v. Murdaugh</i> , No. 2023-000392 (Aug. 13, 2024)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Dinitz</i> , 424 U.S. 600 (1976)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Goldstein</i> , 479 F.2d 1061 (2d Cir. 1973)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971) (plurality opinion)..... | 20, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977)..... | 4, 13, 31 |
| <i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 380 F.3d 548 (1st Cir. 2004)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Mespouledé</i> , 597 F.2d 329 (2d Cir. 1979)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , 96 F.4th 441 (1st Cir. 2024)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. You</i> , 382 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 27 |

Wallace v. Havener, 552 F.2d 721 (6th Cir. 1977)..... 23

Constitutional Provisions

Fifth Amendment to U.S. Constitution..... 3, 4

Sixth Amendment to U.S. Constitution 3

Statutes

G.L. c. 211, § 3 1, 2

G.L. c. 234A, § 68C 7, 26

Rules

Mass. R. Crim. P. 27(b) *passim*

Other Authorities

The Federalist No. 83, p. 499 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) 3
